

No. 20-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALADDIN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,
MOHAWK CARPET, LLC, MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,
AND SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF CENTRE AND
THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD
OF THE CITY OF GADSDEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Alabama**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WILLIAM V. CUSTER
JENNIFER B. DEMPSEY
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St., NW
Atlanta, GA 30309

DOUG SCRIBNER
DAVID B. CARPENTER
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. Respondents Cannot Defend The Alabama Supreme Court’s Holding Premising Personal Jurisdiction On The Unilateral Actions Of A Third Party	2
II. Respondents Offer No Persuasive Argument Against Plenary Review Of The Alabama Supreme Court’s Holding That Specific Jurisdiction Can Be Based On Mere Knowledge Of In- State Effects.....	5
A. Respondents Cannot Avoid The Split Over Whether Knowledge Of In-State Effects Suffices For Personal Jurisdiction	5
B. Respondents Cannot Justify The Decision Below As Consistent With <i>Walden</i>	8
C. Respondents’ Alleged Vehicle Problems Are Meritless	10
III. Respondents Provide No Reason Why This Court Should Not Hold This Petition Pending <i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Montana Eighth Judicial District</i> <i>Court</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	11
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	7, 11
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	9
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9, 10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth</i> <i>Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 19-368	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	2
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Can., Ltd.</i> , 222 So. 3d 1114 (Ala. 2016)	10
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Triad Hunter, LLC v. Eagle Natrium, LLC</i> , 132 N.E.3d 1272 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	6
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4
